## CITY OF VINELAND

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-

RESOLUTION APPOINTING SUSAN BALDOSARO TO THE POSITION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND FOR THE TERM BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2020 AND CONTINUING THEREAFTER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TENURE PROVISIONS PROVIDED BY N.J.S.A 40A:140-8.

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 9-140.10 requires every municipality within the State of New Jersey to have a chief financial officer whose duties shall include control of the financial administration of the City under the Local Government Supervision Act (N.J.S.A. 52:27BB-1 et seq.), the Local Bond Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:2-1 et seq.), the Local Fiscal Affairs Law (N.J.S.A. 40A: 15-1 et seq.), the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.), and such other Statutes, rules and regulations promulgated by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, the Local Finance Board or any other state agency as may pertain to the financial administration of the City; such duties are more further set forth in the Code of the City of Vineland, Chapter 110, Article IV; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 9-140.10 specifies that the Chief Financial Officer shall be appointed by the governing body of the City of Vineland and after careful consideration of the qualifications established in N.J.S.A. 40A: 9-140.2 and Section 110 – 15 of the Code of the City of Vineland, the City Council of the City of Vineland found Susan Baldosaro met all of the requisite qualifications for the position of Chief Financial Officer and was therefore appointed to said position on September 13, 2016; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A 40A:9-140.8 sets for the a tenure qualifications the for Chief Financial Officer for a municipality and states that "any person who has served as the Chief Financial Officer of a municipality for 4 consecutive years and was reappointed as that municipalities Chief Financial Officer shall be granted tenure of office upon filing with the Clerk of the Municipality and with the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs a notification evidencing their compliance with this section and further states therein that "the term of office shall be 4 years, which shall run from January 1 in the year in which the Chief Financial Officer is appointed."; and

WHEREAS, City Council of the City of Vineland adopted Resolution 2016-303 appointing Susan Baldosaro to the position of Chief Financial Officer in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A: 9-140, and therefore in accordance with said statute Susan Baldosaro has served 4 years as the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, City Council of the City of Vineland finds it to be in the best interest of the City of Vineland to reappoint Susan Baldosaro as Chief Financial Officer for the year of January 1, 2020 and continuing thereafter subject to granting tenure of office upon filing with the Clerk of the Municipality and with the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs a notice evidencing her compliance with this section of the statute.

## CITY OF VINELAND

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of City of Vineland that Susan Baldosaro shall be appointed as the Chief Financial Officer commencing January 1, 2020 and continuing thereafter with tenure of office upon filing with the Clerk of the City of Vineland and with the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs a notice evidencing her compliance with this section of the statute and continuing in said position in accordance with 40A:9-140.8(a) unless removed with accordance with N.J.S.A 40A9-140.8b

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
	<u></u>
City Clerk	